
East London Waste Authority 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Monday, 6 February 2012 - Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham - 9:30 am 
 

Members 
Councillor S Kelly (Chairman); Councillor M Dunn (Vice Chairman); Councillor I Corbett, Councillor 
R Crawford, Councillor G Letchford, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor 
V Tewari 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests 
In accordance with the Constitution, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Paul M Taylor 
Managing Director 
 
Tel: 020 8724 5750 
E-mail: paul.taylor@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

November 2011 (Pages 1 - 4)  
 
3. Budgetary Control to 31 December 2011 (Pages 5 - 9)  
 
4. Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Pages 11 - 35)  
 
5. Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan 2012-2013 (Pages 37 - 68)  
 
 Appendix C to this report is included in the confidential section of this agenda 

(item 13).  
 

6. Revenue & Capital Estimates and Levy 2012/13 (Pages 69 - 81)  
 
7. Contract Monitoring to November 2011 (Pages 83 - 88)  
 
8. Bulky Waste - Reuse Collections (Pages 89 - 94)  
 
9. Review of the ELWA IWMS (Pages 95 - 108)  
 
10. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 14 May 2012 (Annual General Meeting)  

 



East London Waste Authority 

 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Confidential Business 
 
The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except where 
business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The 
items below relate to the business affairs of third parties and are therefore exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended.  
 

13. Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan 2012-2013 - Appendix C (Page 
109)  

 
14. ELWA Ltd Agenda (Pages 111 - 139)  
 
 This report has been restricted to Members and specific officers only.  

 
15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 
 



East London Waste Authority 

AUTHORITY MINUTES: MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2011 (9:35  - 11:05 AM) 
 
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chairman), Councillor I Corbett, Councillor R Crawford, 
Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 

30 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Mick McCarthy (LBBD). 

 
31 Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

 
32 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Members confirmed as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting on 26 

September 2011. The Finance Director updated on a potential fraud at a member 
Authority. 
 

33 Representation 
 
 The Chairman informed members that the London Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham had replaced Councillor Vincent as their representative with Councillor 
Mick McCarthy and, in accordance with the Constitution, members were asked to 
appoint an interim Vice Chairman.  It was proposed Councillor Michelle Dunn 
should be appointed to this position for the remainder of the year with the 
opportunity to become Chairperson for the next 2 years subject to Members’ votes 
at the Annual General Meeting.   
 
Members unanimously agreed the appointment. 
 
The Chairman further proposed that because of his longevity with ELWA, 
Councillor Letchford should become the Section 41 Representative to answer 
questions from his Council for the remainder of the year.   
 
Members unanimously agreed the appointment. 
 

34 Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 and Notice of Certification of Completion of 
Audit 

 
 The Finance Director provided commentary on his report stating that ELWA had 

been issued with an unqualified Auditor report and there were no 
recommendations made by the Auditor to ELWA.  There had been a slight delay in 
signing off the accounts and close down related work by the Auditor but the 
deadline for the accounts had been met. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



East London Waste Authority 

35 Budgetary Control to 31 October 2011 
 
 An update to the Finance Director’s regular report and appendix was tabled.   This 

compared actual expenditure for the period with revenue estimates approved in 
February.  The Finance Director advised that the report showed an under spend 
for the period. 
 
Members noted the report 
 

36 Treasury Management Mid Year Strategy Review 2011/12 
 
 The Finance Director presented his report on a mid year review of the Treasury 

Management Strategy which was on course. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

37 Review of the ELWA Corporate Risk Register 
 
 The Managing Director and Finance Director provided commentary on the report 

and appendices adding that the Risk Register is an accurate reflection of the risks 
ELWA might encounter.  This was reviewed formally every year.  
 
Members discussed and noted the report. 
 

38 Contract Monitoring to September 2011 
 
 Received the Head of Operations report, appendices and covering Contract 

Performance, Reuse & Recycling Centres Sites Controls and Closed Landfill sites. 
 
In respect of the Reuse & Recycling Centres Sites Controls, the Head of 
Operations confirmed that the level of charge to non residents as a deterrent had 
been investigated and compared to other boroughs.  The conclusion was that the 
charges were adequate.  Leaflets detailing the new controls would be circulated to 
ELWA Members and then Councillors from the four boroughs a few days later. 
 
He advised that there was an issue with the gas and third party involvement which 
was holding up the sale of Aveley to Ingrebourne Valley.  The district valuer had 
been instructed to obtain a valuation of Gerpins Lane.  ELWA will look to market 
Hall Farm and Wennington in the new year.  Members discussed the implications 
of retaining the sites and their future use. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

39 London Borough of Newham Olympic Tonnage 
 
 Members received this report and additional commentary submitted by the 

Director for Newham.  With regard to tonnage level charges, Newham would look 
to use 2011’s calendar year figures to set a benchmark for calculation.   
 

Page 2



East London Waste Authority 

Members asked if it a 5 year period should be used for 2011 base year for the 
calculation set out in paragraph 3.6.  The Newham Director replied that a lot of 
progress had been made in controlling the waste over the last year and a 5 year 
period would not reflect this. 
 
Members agreed recommendations a), b), c) and d) as set out in the report. 
 

40 Financial Projection and Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 
 
 The Finance Director recapped his report which set out a proposed Budget 

Strategy and resultant levy projections.  The level of tonnages to ELWA remains a 
key driver of the levy together with contract and taxation costs. The assumptions 
and projections would be reviewed as part of the Levy Setting report in February. 
 
Members agreed the recommendation. 
 

41 Programme of Meetings 2012/2013 
 
 Members received the office manager’s report with proposals to amend two 

previously approved dates and to agree 2012/13 dates.  When asked their 
preference as to venue, it was agreed that future formal meetings should be held 
at the Civic Centre, Dagenham.   
 
Members agreed the proposed dates for the year 2012/13 and noted the changes 
for the next two meetings. 
 

42 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next meeting will be held on 6 February 2012. 

 
43 Private Business 
 
 Members resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

44 Contract Options - Legal Review 
 
 The Managing Director recapped his confidential report explaining that Solicitors 

had been instructed and carried out a desktop review of the contract.   
 
Members noted the report and agreed that the managing director continues 
discussions with the contractor to identify contract cost savings. 
 

45 ELWA Ltd Update 
 
 Following the managing directors update on the latest activities of ELWA Ltd, 

Members agreed that they would like to receive the most recent ELWA Ltd 

Page 3



East London Waste Authority 

Agenda papers in their pack. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
One member showed an interest in seeing what other Councils were doing with 
regard to waste recycling and the Head of Operations agreed to put forward a list 
of potential Boroughs to visit and the benefits of doing so and if Members wished 
to pursue this then he would arrange the visits. 
 
The Chairman offered seasons greetings and thanked everyone for attending. 
 
 

Minutes agreed as a true record. 
 
 
Chair: @@@@@@@@@@@@.. 
 
Date: @@@@@@@@@@@@.. 
 

 

Page 4



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 1 of 3 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: BUDGETARY CONTROL TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1. Confidential Report 

1.1 No 

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 To note this report. 

 

3. Purpose 

3.1 This budgetary control report compares ELWA’s actual expenditure for the period ended 

31st December 2011 with the original revenue estimates approved in February 2011 

taking into account the agreed carry forward from 2010/11. It is based on information 

supplied by Shanks East London, ELWA technical officers and the four Constituent 

Councils. 

3.2 Budgetary control reports are presented for monitoring and control purposes.   

4. Background 

Revenue Est
[...]
upport Costs) 
720  510  445  (65)  653  (67) 

Third Party 

Payments 
                 

Disposal Credits 50  0  0  0  0  (50) 

Recycling Initiatives 354  266  266  0  354  0 

Tonne Mileage 525  394  409  15  550  25 

Rent payable - 

property leases 
267  206  192  (14)  255  (12) 

Capital Financing 

Costs 
229  116  116  0  229  0 

TOTAL GROSS 

EXPENDITURE 
56,820  42,492  41,224  (1,268)  55,002  (1,818) 

INCOME                  

Commercial Waste 

Charges 
(2,965)  (2,224)  (2,028)  196  (2,665)  300 

Bank Interest 

Receivable 
(275)  (206)  (178)  28  (220)  55 

Other Income (350)  (262)  (392)  (130)  (452)  (102) 

TOTAL INCOME (3,590)  (2,692)  (2,598)  94  (3,337)  253 

Contingency 

Allocated 
106  0  0  0  10  (96) 

NET EXPENDITURE 

ON SERVICES 
53,336  39,800  38,626  (1,174)  51,675  (1,661) 

10/11 balance (100)  (100)  (100)  0  (100)  0 

PFI Grant Receivable (3,991)  (2,993)  (2,993)  0  (3,991)  0 

Transfer to PFI 

Contract Reserve 
3,991  2,993  2,993  0  3,991  0 

Levy Receivable (44,749)  (33,562)  (33,562)  0  (44,749)  0 

Transfer from PFI 

Contract Reserve 
(5,987)  (4,490)  (4,490)  0  (5,987)  0 

Contribution from 

Reserves 
(2,500)  (1,875)  (1,875)  0  (2,500)  0 

REVENUE 

SURPLUS FOR 

PERIOD 

0  (227)  (1,401)  (1,174)  (1,661)  (1,661) 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 1 of 14 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATORS 2012/13 TO 2014/15 

1. Confidential Report 

1.1 No 

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 That Members agree: 

a) The Borrowing Strategy for 2012/13 as set out in Paragraph 8; 

b) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2012/13 is set out in Paragraph 
9; 

c) The Annual Investment Strategy for 2012/13 as set out in Paragraph 10; 

d) The Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out in Appendix A; 

e) The Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management as 
[...]
n 

5.1 Shanks East London discussed and agreed a revised format for the ABSDP and submitted 

the plan to ELWA officers in line with the agreed timetable.  The plan takes account of 

current and planned waste tonnages and operational performance in determining likely 

recycling and diversion rates for the coming year.  In addition, the contract allows for an 

annual RPI inflationary cost increase.  These three factors are the basis of the plan and 

the resulting contractual cost. 

Tonnages 

5.2 The Shanks forecast tonnage for 2011-2012 is 439,000 tonnes. 

5.3 The 2012-2013 ABSDP estimates are for a reduction in general household waste of 1.2% 

and a reduction of 12% in RRC waste.  In addition, officers from the London Borough of 

Newham have indicated there will be an additional 5,000 tonnes of household waste due 

to the 2012 Olympics.  Therefore, the estimated total waste for the year is 434,890 

tonnes.  Appendix B details waste flows for the year. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 37



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 2 of 4 

Performance 

5.4 The contractual recycling target for Shanks is 27% for 2012-2013.  However, the ABSDP 

confirms does not indicate this level of performance for the year, due to Shanks’ failure 

to secure an appropriate market for the fines material produced by the MBT process.  

This material represents approximately 3.5% of the annual recycled tonnage.  Until last 

year, the material was further processed, by in vessel composting, by a sub-contractor to 

Shanks and then used in such a way that it was classified as recycled.  However, 

following problems with the sub-contractors process, the Environment Agency made it 

clear that this processing did not result in an appropriately inert material for it to be 

considered as recycled, regardless of the end-use.  Since then, Shanks have had 

difficulty finding a contractor willing to process the MBT fines material. 

5.5 Shanks have begun construction of their anaerobic digestion (AD) plant and have 

confirmed the fines material will be processed using this technology.  The processed 

material will be an inert product, classified as recycled once it is used as a product.  The 

AD plant will not be fully commissioned until April 2013.  Therefore Shanks face a year of 

not being able to include the material as recycled.  However, some of the material should 

be processed during commissioning of the plant from September 2012, which will help 

reduce the recycling target shortfall. 

5.6 Shanks’ management have committed to identifying other means of increasing recycling 

to meet the shortfall.  In reality, the only part of the waste disposal process where this is 

feasible is in relation to the RRCs.  Shanks will increase staffing levels at the RRCs in 

order to manually extract recyclable waste.  Elwa officers are pleased at this commitment 

but recognise the RRC waste is mixed and extracting all the recyclable material will be 

difficult.  Therefore, there is no guarantee the shortfall will be fully met and Shanks 

consider it prudent to state a recycling rate of 25% for the year. 

5.7 Overall diversion of waste from landfill is currently at 62%.  Following the 

implementation of the agreement with Shanks to increase diversion by exporting coarse 

SRF, the 2012-2013 ABSDP diversion rate for the year, including recycling, is 78%. 

RPI Inflation 

5.8 Each year, 80% of the RPI figure for the month of October is used for the inflationary 

uplift to the contract.  The assumed October 2011 RPI was 5.6%; therefore the 

inflationary uplift to the contract for 2012-2013 is 4.5%. 

Contractual Cost 

5.9 The combination of the waste tonnages, performance levels and the inflationary increase 

give rise to a contract cost of £53,623,000.  It should be noted that this figure also 

includes an inflationary increase of £8/tonne in landfill tax.  Appendix C summarises the 

financial information and is confidential.
[...]
Barking & Dagenham 

commented that she wanted to “...maintain a good quality of life while still doing my 

bit for the environment, and save money through small changes, and help to make a 

big difference to the environment.” 

Page 67



East London Waste Authority  Appendix D 

06 February 2012  

Page 4 of 4 

Education 

About a MuRFy’s world visit: “I think all year groups should visit and learn from the centre. The 

education packs proved very popular with my class!” 

Georgina Ross, Calverton Primary School, London Borough of Newham  

“Thank you for coming in to the school.  Mr. Nicholson [the head teacher] was very positive 

about the recycling project...thank you again for all you've done for our school so far.” 

Mignon Reynolds, Year 4 Teacher, Grafton Junior School (LBBD). June 2011 

“We've had very positive responses to your assembly from pupils and staff so thank you very 

much for your time and very professional delivery.” 

Nina Gill, Calverton Primary School, LBN. June 2011 

“As the workshop was brilliantly planned Lana’s calm, positive nature kept the children focused 

and involved. Lovely! ” 

Bal Jheeta, Upton Cross Primary School, LBN. 24 January 

“[The workshop] was interesting, lively and interactive…it was very well received. Thank you.” 

Mrs Abeledo, Ardleigh Green Junior School, LBH. 2 February  

“Very well presented, lots of pace and different activities. Worked very well for a frequently 

poorly behaved mixture of classes who on this occasion were kept interested. We would like 

another visit.” 

Jim Cohen, Lister Community School, LBN. 3 March  

Page 68



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 1 of 10 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS AND LEVY 2012/13 

1. Confidential Report 

1.1 No 

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 Members are asked to agree: 

a) The revised budget for 2011/12 totalling £53,336,000; 

b) The revenue budget for 2012/13, totalling £52,956,000 excluding contributions from 
reserves; 

c) The charges for commercial and industrial waste for 2012/13 

Commercial & Industrial Waste – recycled  £70 per tonne 

Commercial & Industrial Waste – other £117 per tonne; 

d) That on the basis of 2b to 2c above, ELWA determines its levy for 2012/13 the sum of 
£44,749,000; 

e) The policy on Reserves and associated criteria; 

f) The continuation of existing arrangements for the payment of the levy and commercial 
and other waste charges. 

 

3. Purpose 

3.1 To agree revenue budget for 2012/13.  

3.2 To determine the ELWA Levy for 2012/13.  

4. Executive Summary 

4.1 This report sets out to provide the Authority with information to agree the ELWA revenue 

budget for 2012/13 and to determine the levy for each constituent council. The proposals 

set out in this report have been prepared in accordance with the 2012/13 to 2014/15 

ELWA financial strategy as agreed at the November 2011 Authority meeting. 

4.2 In the financial strategy report, Members were informed of an indicative average increase 

in the ELWA levy of 4.1%. Members were also informed that this levy figure may change 

following updated tonnage figures for each borough and further management information 

on ELWA’s recent initiative to divert Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) away from fuel and 

towards European markets. 

4.3 Initial management information has demonstrated that the SRF scheme has successfully 

diverted waste from landfill and subsequently created additional financial savings.  

4.4 The financial savings are two fold. Firstly it creates a further budgetary saving in the 

2011/12 financial year as this scheme was devised and implemented in year and was 

therefore not part of the assumptions when setting the 2011/12 budget. The budgetary 

control report elsewhere on your agenda reports that the projected underspend has now 

increased to £1,661,000. It is recommended that the increase in underspend is used to 

dampen any levy increase in 2012/13. 

4.5 Furthermore, E
[...]
rsion 
Performance
ABSDP Recycling 
Performance
Actual  Diversion 
Performance
Actual  Recycling 
Performance

11 actual Recycling

ABSDP 
28.7% 
60.3% 

Recycling Performance above is 
calculated using household waste figures 

only  
This is not the same as Contract 

Performance 

due partly to expected seasonal variations 
related to reduced volumes of green waste.  In addition, unexpected lower performance from the 

was caused by problems in processing fines material to required standards.  Diversion 
due to export of SRF.  

Page 87



East London Waste Authority
06 February 2012 

 

 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

450,000

500,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug

-500000

500000

1500000

2500000

3500000

4500000

5500000

 Nov

Contract Waste 33,830

Recycling 8,206 

Diverted from Landfill 12,078

Landfill 13,545

 Nov Data

Budget £4,376,313.

Actual £4,105,544

East London Waste Authority 
 

 
 
 

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Tonnages

Contract Waste 2010

Landfill 2010

Contract Waste 2011

Landfill 2011

Monthly Costs

Budget

Contract Penalties

Share of Non 
Contract Waste

Other Payments

Landfill Tax

Baseline Payment (B)

Nov Data Cumulative ABSDP 
33,830 tonnes 298,987 tonnes 325,197 Tonnes 

8,206 tonnes 86,434 tonnes  

12,078 tonnes 185,310 tonnes 

13,545 tonnes 113,677 tonnes 

Data 

376,313. 

105,544. 

  
  

Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contract Waste 2010-11

Landfill 2010-11

Contract Waste 2011-12

Landfill 2011-12

Budget

Contract Penalties

Share of Non 
Contract Waste

Other Payments

Landfill Tax

Baseline Payment (B)

Page 88



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 1 of 6 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: BULKY WASTE - REUSE COLLECTIONS 

1. Confidential Report 

1.1 No 

2. Recommendations: 

2.1 Members are asked to recommend the introduction of a robust referral system to the 

boroughs’ call centre scripts to divert reusable items away from the bulky waste 

collection s
[...]
t to the public to use 

as they would any other area of the site largely at their own discretion, it quickly became 

apparent that a discerning eye is needed to decide what is and what isn’t suitable to be 

reused. Reuse organisations have to be very selective about what they can collect. 

Understandably, a person with limited understanding of the reuse process might, with 

good intention, place items in the container that could not be reused and it would quickly 

become contaminated. As it isn’t sensible to constantly man one container, it was felt 

more appropriate to run it in this way. When the container is close to full, site staff 

contact Homestore to empty it. 

5.11 ELWA officers believe there is space at each RRC to site a reuse container, and the staff 
capacity to effectively utilise it. However, this will need to be discussed with Shanks to 

fully ascertain its viability. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 With minimal infrastructure and contractual restraints, there is limited scope for 

introducing reuse activity to ELWA boroughs’ operations at the current time. However, 

there are measures that can be taken now to increase reuse, with a view to bringing in 

more comprehensive arrangements as and when they become practical. 

a) Reuse containers can be sited at each RRC to divert reusable items brought in by 
residents, subject to discussions with Shanks. 

Page 92



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 5 of 6 

b) A robust referral system can be introduced to the boroughs’ call centre scripts to 
divert reusable items away from the bulky waste collection stream. While it is 

anticipated that this will be considerably more effective in Havering and Redbridge, 

there is a case for implementing it in Barking & Dagenham and Newham. 

 

7. Relevant officer: 

James Kirkham / e-mail: james.kirkham@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk / 0208 724 5458 / 07875 

993 664 

8. Appendices attached: 

None 

9. Background Papers: 

WRAP report – available
[...]
icant changes to the strategy.  Nevertheless, 

these latest developments, together with elected members desire to consider waste 

disposal options post-contract, make it appropriate to once again review the IWMS. 

5.4 At least two other statutory waste disposal authorities are undertaking similar reviews 

and we intend to explore how we can take advantage of their national research to aid our 

review.  The stages of the review are broadly: 

a) Analyze current strategy 

• Achievement of current aims and objectives 

• Contract performance 

• Barriers to, and options for, improved performance 

• How strategy fits with other local and national strategies 

• Changes since previous review requiring reflection in strategy 

b) Determine and agree revised strategic objectives 

• Consult with members and officers 

• Identify technical, environmental, political, commercial, social and regulatory risks 

• Identify revised aims and objectives 

• Consider actions required to achieve revised aims and objectives 

• Determine roles of ELWA and constituent councils 

c) Consult with wider stakeholders 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 95



East London Waste Authority   

06 February 2012 

Page 2 of 3 

• Residents 

• Local government 

• Central government 

• Business community 

d) Analyze consultation responses 

e) Produce final draft of revised strategy 

• Determine action plan to deliver strategy 

• Seek member approval 

f) Publish revised strategy 

5.5 Our intention is to commence the review in April and use the July authority workshop as 

the opportunity to consult with members.  Whilst the above stages include consultation 

with wider stakeholders, the circumstances of ELWA being part-way through a long-term 

contract limit the likelihood of a fundamental change in direction.  Therefore, we will 

consider whether such wider consultation is required following the July workshop.  We 

aim to produce the revised strategy for member approval by the end of the cal

Minutes of the meeting


East London Waste Authority 

AUTHORITY MINUTES: MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2012 (9:30  - 11:20 AM) 
 
Present: Councillor M Dunn (Deputy Chair), Councillor I Corbett, Councillor R Crawford, 
Councillor G Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 

46 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor S Kelly (Chairman), Councillor M A McCarthy. 

 
47 Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor Ian Corbett declared a personal interest in respect of the Annual Budget 

and Service Delivery Plan (agenda Items 5 and 13) as the ELWA-appointed ‘A’ 
Director to ELWA Limited. 
 

48 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
 Members confirmed as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting on 28 

November 2011. 
 

49 Budgetary Control to 31 December 2011 
 
 The Finance Director presented his regular report on Revenue Estimates and 

Prudential Indicators.  Reduced integrated waste management strategy (IWMS) 
contract costs had created a projected year end under spend of £1,661,000.  If 
Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) diversion increases or tonnage levels continue to 
drop then further savings would increase the year-end under-spend position.  
Clarification was provided regarding waste generated by the Thames Gateway 
development. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

50 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 
 
 The Finance Director presented his report on the treasury management strategy 

for 2012/13.  Clarification was provided in respect of choice of borrowing and 
investment institutions as well as the need for treasury management training. 
 
Members agreed the recommendations set out in the report as follows: 
 

a) the Borrowing Strategy for 2012/13 as set out in paragraph 8; 
 

b) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2012/13 is set out in 
paragraph 9; 

 
c) the Annual Investment Strategy for 2012/13 as set out in paragraph 10; 

 
d) the Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out in Appendix A; 

 



East London Waste Authority 

e) the Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management as set out in paragraph 
18. 

 
51 Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan 2012-2013 
 
 The Managing Director presented his report, together with appendices.   He 

advised that the contractor had discussed and submitted the Plan within the 
agreed timetable.   It takes account of current and planned waste tonnages and 
operational performance in determining likely recycling and diversion rates for the 
coming year.  Additionally, the contract allows for an annual retail price index 
inflationary cost increase.  These factors are the basis of the Plan and resulting 
contractual costs. 
 
Our attention has been drawn to the difficulties the contractor expects in reaching 
the contractual target of 27% because of Bio-MRF fines.  In the 2012-13 ABSDP 
they only anticipate that they will achieve 25.7%.  The contractor’s longer term 
solution to this is by the use of their anaerobic digestion plant which is currently 
under construction, which is due to be commissioned in September 2012 and 
operational in April 2013.  The contractor believes that this solution will help 
reduce the recycling target shortfall.  The contractor has committed to finding other 
ways of increasing recycling to meet the shortfall and has agreed to increase 
staffing levels at the Reuse and Recycling Centres (RRCs) in order to manually 
extract recyclable waste.  It is anticipated the waste diversion will be 62% for 
2011-12 and that the 2012-13 ABSDP diversion rate, including recycling, is set at 
78%. The additional diversion is a result of increased SRF output, this material is 
destined to be used in European Markets which is acceptable to the Environment 
Agency.  Contractually the figure used to calculate the annual inflation rate for the 
contract is Octobers Retail Price Index.  The Contractual cost is £53,623,000 
which also includes an increase in landfill tax of £8 per tonne making our 
proportion to £49.00 per tonne. 
 
Members have heard commentary on the benefits achieved to date by supporting 
the communications budget with additional funding and considered whether this 
should continue.  
 
Members agreed the recommendation to approve the ABSDP as set out in 
paragraph 2.1 a) of the report.   
 
Members rejected the allocation of the £150,000 in support of the ELWA 
Partnership Communications Strategy in order to cut costs. 
 

52 Revenue & Capital Estimates and Levy 2012/13 
 
 The Finance Director provided commentary on his report explaining that ELWA is 

now in a position where the overall levy can be frozen for next year.  It will then 
continue to increase in future years.  The reason for the change in the levy 
projection is because the solid recovered fuel initiative has gone well. 
 
His report was positive although Members were concerned about the future and 



East London Waste Authority 

was asking to reduce costs.  The Finance Director explained that the policy on 
waste is unlikely to change in the short term and that the Contract makes up for 
95% of costs.  Members suggested meeting to discuss what the other 5% 
consisted of.  The Managing Director proposed that this could be done at the 
workshop in July. 
 
The Managing Director advised that there will soon be a change in legislation and 
individual boroughs may consider reducing the number of Reuse & Recycling 
Centres. 
 
Members agreed to the following recommendations: 
 

a) The revised budget for 2011/12 totalling £53,336,000; 
 

b) The revenue budget for 2012/13, totalling £52,956,000 excluding 
contributions from reserves; 

 
c) The charges for commercial and industrial waste for 2012/13: 

Commercial & Industrial Waste – recycled  £70 per tonne 
Commercial & Industrial Waste – other  £117 per tonne; 

 
d) That on the basis of (b) and (c) above, ELWA determines its levy for 

2012/13 in the sum of £44,749,000; 
 

e) The policy on Reserves and associated criteria; 
 

f) The continuation of existing arrangements for the payment of the levy and 
commercial and other waste charges. 

 
53 Contract Monitoring to November 2011 
 
 Members received the Head of Operations report showing that waste tonnages 

continue to fall. 
 
Controls at the Reuse & Recycling Centres are now being enforced.  This is going 
well with few complaints and enquiries being received.  Another round of 
communications will be going out to residents to inform them of the pending 
changes. 
 
Members discussed whether there was an increase in fly-tipping because of the 
new system and whether fly-tippers should be prosecuted.  It was felt that there 
was an increase in London Borough of Havering but not in the London Boroughs 
of Barking & Dagenham, Newham and Redbridge. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Members also received and noted a presentation by the Head of Operations on 
the Repeal of the Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 and the Revised Waste 
Framework Directive. 



East London Waste Authority 

 
54 Bulky Waste - Reuse Collections 
 
 Members received the Head of Operations comprehensive report on Bulky Waste 

and Reuse Collections including the waste minimisation initiative. 
 
Containers have been installed at Reuse & Recycling Centre sites for people to 
use.  Bulky Waste enquiries should be intercepted at call centres and the resident 
asked whether they have considered delivering their item to a third party 
organisation.   
 
Members noted the report and agreed to recommend the introduction of a 
robust referral system to the boroughs’ call centre scripts to divert reusable items 
away from the bulky waste collection stream. Members suggested advertising the 
contact numbers of these third party organisations on the Boroughs’ websites. 
 

55 Review of the ELWA Integrated Waste Management Strategy (IWMS) 
 
 Members received the Managing Director’s report prepared at the request to 

consider waste disposal options post-contract.    
 
Officers’ intention is to start the review in April and use the July authority workshop 
as the opportunity to consult with members.  Whilst the review includes 
consultation with wider stakeholders, the circumstances of ELWA being part-way 
through a long-term contract limit the likelihood of a fundamental change in 
direction.  Therefore, officers will consider whether such wider consultation is 
required following the July workshop.  Officers aim to produce the revised strategy 
for member approval by the end of the calendar year. 
 
As ELWA are a third of the way through the contract, little can be done in terms of 
changing overall objectives.  However, targets may be refreshed and the 
Managing Director will review with other Waste Authorities.  The Managing 
Director will bring this to the Workshop in July together with waste minimisation. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

56 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next meeting will be held on 14 May 2012 (Annual 

General Meeting). 
 

57 Private Business 
 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 



East London Waste Authority 

58 Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan 2012-2013 - Appendix C 
 
 Members noted and agreed Appendix C to the Annual Budget and Service 

Deliver Plan report. 
 

59 ELWA Ltd Agenda 
 
 Members received the ELWA Ltd Board papers for information. 

 
 

Minutes agreed as a true record. 
 
 
Chair: IIIIIIIIIIII.. 
 
Date: IIIIIIIIIIII.. 
 
 


